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1. NEW LEGISLATION - RETAIL CONSUMPTION OR PLENARY RETAIL DISTRIBUTION
LICENSE - WHERE ONLY ONE LICENSE: PERMITTED NEW LICENSE ISSUABLE IF
OLD LICENSE IS VOIDED, : : y

Senate No. 7 (First Special Session) was'approved by the :
Governor on December 21, 1953, and thereupon became Chapter 437 of
the Laws of 1953, It reads as follows:

"AN ACT concerning certain alcoholic beverage licenses;,
~and supplementing chapter one of Tltle 33 of the
Revised Statutes

- "BE IT ENACTED by ‘the Senate and General
Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

"1. In any municipality whereiln not more
than one retall consumption license and not -
-more than.one plenary retail distribution
. license may be issued pursuant to State law and
wherein one license of either type or of each
.type is issued, if the holder of either type
of license dies or shall have died and operation
of the business ceases or shall have ceased
. during‘the license term.and if no application3 o
. Tor -.extension or transfer of the license is or -
shall have been filed within. ninety days follow- ..
ing the decease, the municipal issuing authorlty o
may- by resolution void sald_lloenoe and there- )
after it shall be lawful to issue in such muni-
cipality a new.license of the.same type as. that
of the license so voided.. o N

| "o, ThlS eot shall take effect 1mmed1ately.,uf

‘Dominic A. Caviechia
Director..

Dated: December 28, 1953,
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' 2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON-BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES
ASSOCIATION v. NORTH BERGEN AND NAJARIAN, '

HUDSON~BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR )
STORES ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

)

N ) ON APPEAL

X CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC - ) S R

BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF

NORTH BERGEN, and VAHAN AND STEPHEN )

NAJARIAN, trading as VAY!'S FOOD :
)

MARKET,

Respondents.

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.

Leo Brauer, Esq., Attorney for Board of Commissioners of the Township
of North Bergen successor to the duties of Respondent Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Morris F. Pearlman, Esq., Attorney for Respondents Vahan and Stephen

' - Najarian.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This 1s an appeal from the action of Respondent Board on July 11,
1953, whereby it approved the application of Respondents Vahan and
Stephen Nejarlan for transfer of a limited retail distribution license
from Antoinette Warns to saild Vahan and Stéphen-Najarian and from
premises 8010 Grand Avenue to 8728 Hudson County Boulevard (herein-
after referred to as Boulevard), North Bergen.

No question has been raised as to the fitness of the transfer-
ees to hold a license. Appellant contends that the place-to-place
transfer was erroneous because there is no public need for the trans-
fer since the area is amply serviced by existing licensees and the
transfer results in an undue concentration of licenses in the area.

Respondents denied these allegations and, in addition, Respon-
dent Board set forth separate defenses wherein it alleged that the
area was not sufficiently serviced by existing licenses and alleged
that the proposed transfer is of great convenience to the residents
of North Bergen in the area serviced by the transferees.,

At the hearing on this appeal two plenary retail distribution
licensees who are members of appellant and one limited retail distri-
bution licensee testified on behalf of appellant. It was stipulated
thet appellant is a trade association consisting of plenary retail
distribution licensees in Hudson and Bergen counties and that 1its
purpose is to protect the interests of its members and to disseminate
information among them.,

The proposed new location (8728 Boulevard) is on the southeast
corner of the Boulevard and 88th Street. The aforementioned holder of
the limited retall distribution license who opposed the transfer con-
ducts his business at the southwest corner of Bergenwood Avenue and
89th Street (one block north of the proposed new location in question)
at the point where the Boulevard turns eastward toward Bergenline
Avenue and Boulevard east. Bergenwood Avenue is, in effect, what
would be the continuation of the Boulevard if it did not change direc-
tion at that point. The two plenary retail distribution licensees,
aforementioned, are located on the Boulevard. One is at the other end
of the same block as the proposed new location, namely, on the north-
east corner of 87th Street and the Boulevard, The other one is next




BULLETIN 997 , PAGE 3.

to the northeast corner of -the Boulevard and 82nd Street:. There are
two more plenary retail distribution licensees in the same  general
area, one several blocks north -on the Boulevard and oné. at Newkirk
Avenue and 35th Street, ‘at ‘least three blocks away. In addition,
- there is a limited retail distribution licensee at Fourth Averniue and
85th' Street and another-‘at Second Avenue. and the Boulevard, both of
_which are three blocks from the proposed new location.. :

. There are also eignt plenary retail consumption licenses on the
Boulevard in the area between 82nd Street and First Avenue, a dis-
tance of approx1mately eight blocks, and another on’ 90th Street - East

o of Fifth Avenue.r

_ Appellant's W1tnesses testified thatw in their opinion, there was
no public need for the. transfer, that. the area was already adequately
served by ex1sting licensees and’, that the transferiwould.cause an:
undue concentration of licenses in the area.  They further testified
that some of the licensees in the area conducted an extensive deliv~-
: ;ery serv1ce.; IR s R -

None of these witnesses made obJeotions before Respondent Board
before the transfer was granted. -Two claimed that they had no
knowledge of the application, but no claim is made that proper notice
was not glven. The other witness admitted that he knew of the adver-
tisements of ‘the. application in a local newspaper but made ‘no protest.

One of the respondents, Vahan Nagarian, testified that he and his
brother Stephen have been in business in the general area for fifteen
years; that for four and one-half years they have conducted a super-
market at the proposed new location at 8728 Boulevard; that they have
private parking facilities, that they sell all kinds of food products
to customers who live in the neighborhood or who come from various
parts of Hudson County or southeast Bergen County and that they
deliver over a wide area in those two countles. He also testified
that they had a considerable customer demand for beer and that the
tendency is toward "one stop" stores where a customer can make all of
‘his purchases, ' S

‘The former location, 8010 Grand Avenue, is near 8lst Street
approximately seven blocks south and one long block west :of the pro-
posed new location. It appears from the map introduced in evidence,
with the consent of all parties, that the entire area surrounding
both locations is heavily residential except that the Boulevard, for
a considerable distance and on both sides thereof, is zoned for busi-
ness, and that, by and large, the Boulevard 1g” the ‘business section
In this area. There are, of course, other business sections else-
where, y

Respondent Board was abolished on September 2, 1953 and its
powers and duties- have been returned to the Board of Commissioners.
“None- of-its former members was available to testify at the hearing on
this .appeal. The -license, the transfer-of Whlch 1s the subject of .

~ this appeal, is a limited type of license and ‘exists for-a limited
purpose, It may be issued only for premises "operated and conducted
by the licensee as a bona fide grocery store, meat market, meat and
grocery store, delicatessen, or other type of bona fide food store at
which groceries or other foodstuffs are sold at retail; for premises
at which the sale of" groceries or other foodstuffe is the primary and
principal business and at which the saleée of alcoholic beverages is
merely incidental and subordinate thereto.' Furthermore the holder
may sell only unchilled, brewed, malt alcoholic beverages in quantil-
ties of not less than seventy-two fTluld ounces for consumption off
the licensed premises, and only 1n tne original containers

, The burden of establisninv that the action of Respondent Board
was erroneous and should be reversed rests with the appellant., Rule
6 of State Regulations No. 15.
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It has been held repeatedly that the number of licenses which
should be permitted in any particular area is a matter confided to:
the sound .discretion of the issuing authority. "My’ function on
appeals of this type is not to substitute my personal’ Qpinion Jfor
that of the issuing authority, but merely to determine whether reason-
able cause exists for its opinion and, if -so, to affirm lrrespective
of my personal view on the subject.’ Rafalowskivv, Trenton, -Bulletin
155, Item 8; Northend Tavern, Inc. v, Northvale, Bulletin 493, Item
53 Petti v..Bayonne, Bulletin 504, Item 7; Mulcahy.et al., v, Maplewood

et al.,. Bulletin 658, Item 4."  Segal et al, v, Clifton, Bulletin
732, Item 5. See also West Hudson-=bBergen &c. Association v. Harrison
et_al,, Bulletin 801, Item 1. This is particularly so where the pro-
posed location is in an area devoted to business, and the mere fact
that other licensed premises also serve .the same area 1s not neces-
"sarily dispositive. Hudson Bergen &c . Association v. Rutherford et
al., Bulletin 931,. Item.3; Trinity. Methodlst Church of Rahway Ve -
Rahway et al., Bulletin 972, Item 3 :

Under all of the circumstances I find that appellant has failed
"t0 carry the burden 1mposed by Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 15,
_.aforementioned o _",

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of December, 1953,

: ORDERED that the action of the Respondent Municipal Board of
-Alcoholic Beverage Control be and the same is hereby affirmed, and
the appeal herein, be and the same is hereby dlSmlssed

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA .
Director. ’ :

L

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS -. FESTA ‘iND GRIEB V. HALEDQN.
JOSEPH J, FESTA and JOSEPH F, ) |

GRIEB, o
Appellants; ,)
—vs= . .) .. - . . ONAPPEAL
BOROUGH COUNCIL oF THE BOROUGH ){ o CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

- OF HALEDON
‘ RespOndent )

Theodore D. Rosenberg, Esq., Attorney for Appellants.-
No appearance on behalf of Respondent. , o

BY THE DIRECTOR‘

_ ThlS is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it
denied appellants!. application for the transfer to them of a plenary
retall consumption license issued. to Edward Timmerman for premises

: known as 305 Belmont Avenue, Haledon. : e
The petition of appeal alle&es that on September 28 1953, the
~application was denied for the. follOWing reason. .

"Iy view of. the prior oonV1ctions of the appellant Joseph F
Grieb, they, the. respondents, deemed. him to be an undeSirable
. person to conduct a tavern in the Borough. S

Tne petition of appeal alleges that the action of respondent
was erroneous because it was arbitrary,. constituted an abuse of dis-
cretion and was V1olat1ve of the. spirit of R. S. 33 1-31.2. ‘
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When respondent failed to appear at the hearing, appellants
... wWere permitted to proceed ex parte in accordance with Rule 10 of
. State Regulations No. 15, subject to the provisions of Rule 6 of
said Regulations which provides that the burden of establishing that
- ‘the action: of respondent -issuing authority was: erroneous and should
- be reversed shall rest With the appellant '

- From the testimony presented herein 1t appears that appellant
. Joseph J'v ‘Festa'is fully.qualified to hold a license and no question
. of his. qualifications or fitness ‘has been raised by respondent

At the hearing Joseph F, Grieb testified that he is thirty-one
years of age; that he was married in July 1945; that he owns prem-
ises known as 285 Glover Avenue, Paterson, where he and his wife and

~ two children<reside, and- that for approximately seven years last past

~he has been employed as & maintenance mechanic: in the dyeing industruw
However, it appears that in April 1938, when he was seventeen years
of age, he was“convicted in another State of the crime of "taking
without stealing'; as- a result of which he served two months of a
six-months! .term in a house of correction, that in January 1939 he
pleaded guilty in another State to the crime of burglary, entry and
larceny, as.a result of which he was placed on_.probation for two
years, and that in April 1943 he pleaded non vult in.a county court

- to-the crime .of burwlary, entering, laroeny and robbery, as a result
of which he was fined, $50 00. Records of the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control disclosée that, pursuant to the provisions of R, S.
33:1-31.,2, Joseph F. Grieb filed a‘'petition to remove his statutory
disqualification because of the aforesaid conv1ctions, and that on
September 25, 1953, '1 entered:an order removing his statutory dis-
qualification because of the convictions referred to above in
accordance with the .provisions of R. S. 33#1-31,2. In the records of
the Division the case is referred to ‘as Case No, 1087, in ‘accordance
with the usual practice in order that the applicant, for -such relief
may ordinarily be spared from undue publicity. :

Under the pPOVlulOHS of the Alconolio Beverage Law 1t is pri-

maerlly the duty of the governing board or body or other issuing

- authority of each municipality to adminlster the issuance of retail
licenses locally (R. S, 33:1- 19), and to :investigate applicants and
to do, ‘perform, take and adopt all other acts, procedures -and methods
designed to insure the fair, impartial, stringent and comprehensive
administration of the law'(R. S. 33:1-24), The duty thus imposed
upon ‘the local issuing authority to pass upon the fitness of an appli-
cant. for a retail license continues in effect despite the entry of an
order removing statutory disqualification pursuant to the provisions
of R, S, 33:1-31.,2, This is abundantly clear from the opinion of
Commissioner Burnett in Re Chiaravalli, Bulletin 300, Item 15,
wherein he says*

"An order entered pursuant to thls statute (R S 33 1-31, 2)
does not qualify the person therein named to hold a.license.
Rather it removes the disqualification which otherwise would
exist. It means that instead:'of being mandatorily disquali-
fied, the application of such person may be considered on its
merits.‘ ‘The order does not have-the effect of a-pardon. It
does not wipe-out - the crime. Rather, it merely extinguishes
" the statutory effect which & erime: involving moral turpitude .
S would normally have,' “It; tnerefore, is still necessary that
 the issuing authority pass on the question as td whether or
B ¢ o)A unoer all the’ facts the applicent should be given a
1icense. . ~ .

A It has been held that a local issuing authority may deny an
application for a license where it regsonably determines- that the
applicant is not. a fit person to hold.a 1ioense and even 1in cases
where the applicent has never ‘been, oonv1cted of a crime. Hodanish v.
Trenton, Bulletin 121, Item 6; Jackie Clark v. West Orange, Bulletin
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631, Item 7 and Bulletin 635, Item 2., In this case appellant Joseph
F, Grieb failed to satisfy the local issuing authority that the pub-
lic interest would be best served in wrantlng him a license. There
is nothing in the record to indicate or suggest that the refusal by
respondent was inspired by improper motives.,” R. S. 33:1-25 provides
that, in the case of applicetions, filed by partnerships, no-license
shall be issued unless all of the partners would qualify as ‘individu-
al applicants., Under the circumsbances I conclude that the appel-
lants have not susteined the burden of proof in showing that the
action of respondent issuing authority was. erroneous and, hence, I
shall affirm respondent's action. :

v Acoordlnbly, 1t 1s, on thlu lOth day of December. 19)3,

ORDERED -that the action-of respondent be and the same - 1s hereby
affirmed, cnd the appeal herein be and the Same is hereby dlsmlssed

DOMINIC A CAVICC%IA
: ' Director.-

L, APPELLATE DECIbIOVS - CORNELIUS BT AL V. ELIZABETH AND DOWD
AND LYONS,
UNION COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION
v, ELIZABETH AND DOWD AND LYONS

WILLIAM J, CORNELIUS, ERMINE CORNELIUS, )
ELMER S, HARVEY, ALICE HARVEY , THEODORE
DEGENRING LETLA DEGENRING, HARRY BREY,
§§GA BREY, DAVID BEDROCK, EDITH BEDROCK

RGARET PFEFFER WILLIAM HUETTL, MARTIN
SCHAEFFER, ROSE SCHAEFFER ELVIN C.
VanNESS, MILDRED VanNESS, CHARLES M,
MaoDONALD HARRY C. ELLISOV LEILA ELLISON,

)

)

)

‘ Appellants, | )
-vVs - )
)

)

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ELIZABETH, WILLIAM

G. DOWD, III, and HENRY J. LYONS, ‘ON APPEAL

Respondents.

------ '—--—--—--—-—-----—--—-—--—-——----~——----) CONCLUSIONS
UNION COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION, . AND

a corporation of the State of New Jersey, ) . ORDER

Appellant - ) o
-Vs - : .

MUNICIPAE BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ' )
CONTROL-OF THE CITY OF ELIZABETH, and WILLIAM )
G. DOWD, III, and HENRY J., LYONS :

Respondents )
Joseph A, Lettieri Esq., Attorney for Appellants, William J
Cornelius, et al.
JulluS R. Pollstschek Esq., Attorney for Appellant, Union County
Retail Liquor Stores Associatilon.
Louis P, Longobardi, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Municipal Board.
John T, Glennon, Esq., Attorney for Respondents, William G. Dowd, III,
and Henry J. Lyons. ‘

BY THE DIRECTOR:.
By consent of all part1és, these two appeals were heard

together and, since the issues in both cases are substantially the
same, they will be decided toaether.xe
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= . On August. 4, 1953, respondent Mun1c1pal Board 1ssued a new o :
plenary retail. distribution license to respondents Dowd and Lyons for
premises known as 366 Springfield Road Elizabeth

y The appellants in both cases allege that the action of respon—

‘dent Board was erroneous for substantially the. folIOW1ng reasons: (1)
the premises for which the license has been granted are located in an
~area which, under the zoning -ordinance of the City of Elizabeth, is

. zoned for residential "A" use;. {2) there is no need for any addi-

tional package stores in the vicinity; (3) the establishment of a

- liquor outlet at the premises in question will create a traffic
hazard, and (4) respondent Board. previously denied an application for
a s1m11ar license for other premises in the same general neighbor-
hood,. ,In additlon, the individual:.appellants allege that-the 'loca-
tion of a;liquor establishment in-a- h:ghly residential neighbcrhood
will- depre01ate property values.:~ :

The premises known as 366 Sprlngfield Road cons1st of a store
located in a brick building containing six stores on the ground level
with apartments aboves - The building was erected in 1926, The store
known as 366 Springfield Road 1s now vacant but was previously- occu-
pied as a barber shop and has never been used for the sale of alco-
holic- beverages. ' BT .

On February 19, l93l the Board of Public Works of. the City of
Elizabeth adopted a zoning ordinance which is in effect. at the pres-
ent time., According to the Bullding Zone Map which accompanies and
is declared to be part of the ordinance, a large area-surroundirg the
aforesald building -is classified as a Residence "A" District. The
ordinance, in effect, provides that no bus1ness shall be conducted in
a Residential A Dlstrict ‘ CL

Respondents Dowd and Lyons-contend that the license has not
‘been issued in violation of the zoning ordinance because the afore-~
said building was erected before the zoning ordinance was adopted
and, hence, the use thereof for the sale of alcoholic beverages is
a prior non-conforming use and excépted from the zoning restriction.
As to existing non-conforming buildings, Section 3(a ) of .the Ordi-
nance provides: , o :

”Except as herelnafter prov1oed, no building or premises
'shall be used except in conformity with the provisions .of
this ordinance which applies to the district in which: 1t 1is
located. However, any non-conformlng use, ex1st1ng at the
time of passage of this ordinance, may. be continued.or .
changed -to another non-conformlng use no more harmful or
'obJectionable in the opinion of the Board of AdJustment
hereinafter prescribed,. than the last preceding non-.
conforming use, provided that the building or premises
involved shall be neither altered nor enlarged except as
hereinafter stipulated, unless. such use shall be changed to-
a use permitted in the district *%x! .

: It is well established ‘thet & non-conformlng use may not be exten~
ded, DeVito v. Pearsall, 115 N.J.L. 323; Dubin ¥v. Wick, 120 N.J.L.
469, Vogel v, Bridgewater, 121 N.J,L., 236; Simone v, Peters, 135
N.J.L. 595; Scerbo v. Jersey City, 4 N. J. Super. 409; Struyk V.
Samuel ‘Braen's Sons, 17 N. J. super. 1 (aff‘d 9 N. J. 29I); Gerkin v.
Ridgewood, 17 N. J. Super.‘472 The sale of liquor would constltute
a new use in the zoned area and would not be permissible under the
non-conforming use which existed at the time the ordinance was adop-
ted. Telbot v, Keppler and Mendham, Bulletin 117, Item 1, and cases
therein cited; Marinsccio v. Ocean, Bulletin 264, Item 11; Nasso V.
Bridgewater, Bulletin 744, Item 10.

It is doubtful that the Board of Adjustment could lawfully and
bindingly determine that the use here sought would constitute a non-
conforming use no more harmful or obJectlonable than the use
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heretofore made but, in any event, it does not appear that the Board
of ‘Adjustment has expressed any opinion upon that question.

This license, therefore, hav1ng been issued in violatlon of the
zoning ordinance of the City of Elizabeth must be set aside. Talbot
Ve Keppler and Mendham, supra. ; Co

Under the ciroumstanceq 1t is unnecessary to cons1der here any
of the other reasons alleged by appellants for reversal of the action
taken by respondent Board. :

Accordingly, it 1s, on this luth day of December, 1953,

ORDERED that the action of respondent Municipal Board, in issu—
ing a plenary retail distribution license to respondents William G.
Dowd, III, and Henry J. Lyons, be and the same is hereby reversed.
All act1v1ty under sald license must cease forthwith.

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
. Director.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AFTER FURTHER STAY
DENIED BY SUPREME COURT.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
JOSEPH MAZZA ) :
T/2 TRAVELER'S HOTEL & RESTAURANT. ) : ORDE R
300 Paterson Plank Road
East Rutherford, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-10, issued by the BRBorough )
Council of the Borough of East _
Rutherford. : )

-y S g " e ——— ot S S Bn e - e bt e e = St . . e o Ay o -

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Following the affirmance by the Superior Court, Appellate Divi-
sion, of the suspension of 180 days theretofore imposed against this
defencdant, the penalty was reimposed on November 25, 1953, to become
effective December 2, 1953. See Bulletin 992, Item 1 and Bulletin
994, Item 1. On December 1, 1953, the defendent filed a notice of
appeal to the Supreme Court and obtained a temporary stay of the sus-
pension, as reimposed; pending applicatlon to the Supreme Court for a
stay pending the outcome of the appeal. This applicetion has been
denied by the Supreme Court end the penalty, therefore, may now again
be imposed. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th‘day of Deoemoer} 1953,

ORDERED that Plenery Retail Consumption License C-10, issued by.
the Borough Ccuncil of the Borough of East Rutherford to Joseph Mazze,
t/a Traveler‘s Hotel & Restaurant, for premizes 300 Patersorn Plank -
Road; East Rutherford, be and the same is hereby suspended for a
perlod of one hundred eighty (180) days, commencing at 2:00 a. -m.
'December 16, 1953, and termlnetlng at 2 OO 2., June lM 1954

» DOMIWIC A CAVICCHIA
Dlrector.
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1.61 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN

- <

"'Holders of Plenary Retail Consump )
. tion-License C-9, issued by the - -

"VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE. REGULATIONS NO, 38 - PRIOR RECORD .-
~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS LESS 5 FOR: PLEA, S

; In the Matter of Disciplinary ‘;‘)th
a Proceedings against : o
PETER DELLA RODOLFA and. -~ . ).
JOSEPH DELLA RODOLFA | 3
T/a RODOLFA'S . | ST K CONCLUSIONS
10+-12 Nicholson Street N AND ORDER |
CTedl, N Juy o rJ):;;' e .

Mayor and Council of the Borough ‘)

- of Lodi.

, BY THE DIRECTOR.

Frank J. Cucclo, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

' Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that they

‘Vasold'alcoholic beverages at retail in .original contalners for con-

sumption off their licensed premises,,in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 38.°

The file herein discloses that two ABC agents visited defend«
ants' licensed premlises on the night of Wednesday, ‘Séptember 30,
1953, to investigate a specific complaint that defendants were sell-
ing alcoholic beverages at retail, in original containers, ‘to Work~
men from nearby industrial plants,. for consumption off. the licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations ‘No. 38.
approximately 11:00 p.m. the" agents observed Joseph Della Rodolfa,
one of the licensees, hold a whispered conversation with a male
patron, after which he took something from the cooler ‘and placed 1t
in 'a paper bag which he’ handed to the patron-who, "in" turn, handed
ever some money which was rung up on the cash register. The patron
placed the paper bag under his coat and left the premises. However,
whensone of the agents asked for six cans of beer to take out the

-/ same. licensee refused-because it was: after ten o'clock, adding, ”I’d
.;‘ngive it to you but somebody might be outside watching. R .

The same agents returned o the licensed premises at: approxi~

-['mately 10:20. p.m. on Friday, October 2, 1953, 5. Both ‘licensees were

tending bar. At 10:35 p.m.,.one of the: agents asked Peter.Della .

- Rodolfa for four . .cans: of ‘beer to-take +to work. Peter went to the

other end of the bar, talked to Joseph, returned to the agent and
refused to make the sale because 1t was after ten o'clock. That
agent left the licensed premises and took a-.position outside from
which he: could observe. patrons’ entering and leaV1ng the premises

,.3-The other agent remained 1nside.w;

At ll 45 m. a man. entered thelllcensed premises carrying a

'small package (his lunch). He went to the end of the bar and spoke
~to Peter Della Rodolfa, who took three cans:of Ballantine. Beer from

< the cooler,.placed them in a paper--bag and. put the. bag.and its con-
. -tents on the bar in front of .bhe patron, who paid.for.the beer and
- ~left the premises with it. When approached by the agent who had gone

outside, .the patron first claimed that he had: purchased the beerat
9:30 p.m. However, the cans. were. cold and were.'"sweating.'" The
agent took the patron into the licensed premises, where the patron

-admitted that Peter had sold:the beer to.him a few minutes before.
.The-licensees denied making the sale and refused to- give a written
- statement, B ST RARE o .
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- Defendants have a prior record. Their license was suspended By
the State Director for ten days, effective September 10, 1951, for ,
this same type of violation. Re Della Rodolfa, Bulletin 916, Item 16
Since this 1s their second leilar offense within a five year period
I shall suspend the license for thirty days. Re Bartoszak, Bulletin
689, Item 5., Five days will be remitted for the Dlea entered herein,
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of December, 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-9, issued by
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Lodl to Peter Della Rodolfa
and Joseph Della Rodolfa, t/a Rodolfa's, for premises at 10-12
Nicholson Street, Lodi, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a
period of twenty—flve (25) days, commencing at 4:00 a.m. January 4,
1954, and terminating at 4:00 a.m. January 29, 1954,

"DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director. '

7. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLICENSED SALE OF BEER ABOARD
FISHING BOAT BY MINOR - MOTOR VEHICLE USED TO TRANSPORT SUCH BEER
BEER ORDERED FORFEITED - REQUEST FOR RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIE
BECAUSE -OWNER THEREOF EMPLOYED MINOR AND OTHERWISE LACKED GCOD
FAITH - MOTOR VEHICLE ORDEREU FORFEITED, : :

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) , Case No. 8399
August 26, 1953, of 95 cans of beer L '

and an Internatlonal truck, at Pier) - ON HEARING

6, Atlantic Highlands Munloipal CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

Harbor, in the Borough of Atlantilc

Highlands, County of Monmouth and .

utate of New Jersey.

Elmer J. Horvath Pro Se.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearlng for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR‘

_ ThlS matter comes before me pursuant to the prov1sions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, and further pursuant t
a stipulation entered into by Elmer J. Horvath on September 25, 1953,

- to determine whether 95 cans of beer and an International truck,

- described in a schedule attached. hereto, seized on August 26, 1953 in
the wvicinity of Pier 6, Atlantic Highlands Municipal Harbor, in - .
Atlantic Hiohlands, N J, constitute unlawful property and should be
forfeited. : ‘ e ,

The beer was-seized~on the fishing boat "Flash King' while
docked at such pler, after ABC agents were sold beer, without a
license, aboard the boat in New Jersey territorial waters. The truck
not licensed to transport alcoholic beverages, was selzed because 1t
was used that day to" transport such beer.

‘ Pendlng forfeiture hearing in the case, Elmer J Horvath, the
owner of the truck, deposited $25O 00, the retail value of* Sald truck
with the Director. of the Division of" Alcoholic Beverage Control, unde
protest, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-66. Horvath has stipulated that the
‘Director . shall determine in this proceeding whether such sum of
$250.00 shall be forfelted or returned to him. :

Nhen the matter came  on for hearing, pursuant to R. S '33:1-66
ano the aforesaid stipulation, Elmer J. Horvath appeared and sought
return of such sum of $250.00. No one opposed forfeiture of the 95
cans of beer,
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, - +The beer is an 11licit alcoholic beverage because 1t was ‘inten-
ded for sale without & licenses: R, S. 33:1-1(i). Such illicit
beer, and the truck used in ‘the- transportation thereof, constitute
unlawful property and both are subject to forfeiture. R.S. 33:1-1(y),
R.S. 33:1-2, R S 33 1—60. JEENEY

I have the dlscretlonary authority to return forfeited prop—
erty to a person who has established to my satisfaction that he
acted in good faith and unknowingly violated the 1aw. R. 8.

33: l—66(e% : -

It appears that Elmer J Horvath was._. employed as Captain of the
fishlng boat, which was purchased by the owner in 1949. A plenary
retail transit license was issued by the Division of Alcoholic Bev-
eragé Control in 1949, authorizing the'sale .of alcoholic beverages ..
aboard the boat. Thereafter no such licerise was obtained.  From
the outset beer was sold aboard the boat, at first by a mate,xand
thereafter by Elmer J., Horvath, as their independent enterprise, and
in no wise for the benefit of the owner of -the boat. Furthermore;»

‘the unlicensed sale of beer on tle date of seizure and ‘on other '
occasions theretofore was made by a lB-year—old boy under the super—
vision and direction of Horvath. : :

Aside from the fact that everyone at this late date knows or
should know that it is unlawful t¢ sell alcoholic beverages without
a license, Horvath had specific knowledge that an appropriate .
license had been obtained in 1949, and hence cannot ‘excuse the:
failure to obtain a similar license thereafter by reason of any
claimed: m1S1nformatlon that such license was not required, attribu-
ted ‘to some- person not connected with the D1v1s1on of Alcoholic

;*Beverage Control. If Horvath had any. doubt' as to the necessity of
“"a license, his proper course was 'to inquire of the D1v151on of
;Alcohollc Beverage Control, which he did not do.- . .

It appears further that when a brewery refused to supply beer
to ‘Horvath after the 1949-license expired, Horvath made a practice’
of purchasing beer for reésale aboard the boat from retailers. This
'is' & further violation of the law, since 'a retaller is- not permitted
to sell alcohollc beverages for resale. "R¢S.733:1-12. ° Finally, in
aggravation, Horvath's employment of a- 15~year-0ld boy to -sell beer
violated both good morals and the express prohibition’ of the Alco-
holic Beverage Law agalnst the sale of any aloohollc beverages by a

minor. - R S 33 1~26 .

. It is thus self—evident that HorVath displayed throughout a
total disrebard of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. - His conduct clearly
was not’ that" of & person who intending to oomply with the law, act~
ing 1n good -faith througheout, nevertheless unknowingly violates: the

- law,. -’ His" request for return of the $25O OO deposited by hlm must be

*?denied '

Accordlngly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the 95 cans of
beer 1isted in Schedule "A" attached hereto,; constitute unlawful -

" property, and the same be and hereby are’ ‘forfeited in accordance
with the provisions of R: S. 33:1-66, -and  that they-be retained for
‘the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions,

~ or destroyed in whole or in part; at the direction of the Director

: of the Div1s1on of Alcohollc Beverage Control, and 1t 1s further

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Internatlonal truck descrlbed

Cin the -aforesaid S¢hedule "A" constitutes unlawful property and the

sum of - $250.,00, representing its appraised retail value, paid under
protest to the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
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by. Elmer J, Horvath to obtain return of .such truck, be and hereby is
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R. 33 1-66, to be
accounted for 1n accordance With the law. . 4

,~ : ) DOMINIC A CAVICCHIA
Dated: December 9, 1953. _ .Director.

smmmnﬂ'mﬁ

95 - 12 oz, cans of beer
1 - International Truck, Serial No. 4492, Englne Lo
No. .45509; 1953 Florida Registration. 1GK12551. -

8. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION DENIED. BECAUSE OF PETITiONER é u
LENGTHY .CRIMINAL RECORD DESPITE FACT THAT HE HAD NOT BEEN -
CONVICTED OF CRINE WITHIN PAST FIVE YEARS,

In the Matter of an Appllcatlon. Yy

to Remove Disqualification because - - .

of a Conviction, Pursuent to . - ) CONCLUSIONS
R. S. 33:1-31.2, . ... . . AND ORDER.

Case-No. 1105

BY THE DIRECTOR;

Petitioner, who was born in September 1914, has a lengthy-
criminal record. In 1930 he was sent to a children's home after he
had been accused of stealing pigeons, and in July 1931 he was placed
on probation on a charge.of breaking, entry and larceny. The record
shows that on an unupe01f1ed date in 1932 he was sentenced to serve
fifteen days in a county Jjail on a charge of disorderly conduct. On.
February 1, 1932, he was found guilty on a charge of assault and bat-
tery and was sentenced to Rahway Reformatory. After being trans-
ferred to Annendale Reformatory he wes paroled on December 19, 1932.
On January 18, 1934, after he was found guilty of larceny of an auto-
mobile, he recelved an 1ndeterm1nate sentence to Annandale Reforma-
tory and, after -a transfer to Rahway Reformatory, he was paroled
therefrom.on October 28 01935, On December 16, 1935, he was found
gulilty on another charge of assault and battery and again sentenced.
to Rahway Reformatory, from which he was paroled on May 31, 1937.

On September 10, 1938, he was arrested on a charge -of assault and
battery, which charge -was apparently withdrawn. .  On Qctober 21, 1940,
he was arrested on a charge of robbery. The flngerprlnt returns do -
not disclose any disposition of this charge, but petitioner testi-
fied that he was thereafter tried and acquitted. On July 26, 1945,
he was arrestec.on a charge of posse381ng counterfelt sugar coupons,
and on June 24, 1946, he was placed -on probation for a period of one.
year after he had been. found guilty on said charge. It is clear that.
his conviction in 1934 for 1arceny of an automobile involved moral ‘
turpitude. and, hence, petitioner is presently ineligible to hold
liquor 1lcense or to be connected in any bu51ness capa01ty Whatsoever
W1th 2. llquor llcensee. R. 8. 33:1-25, 26, ~

‘ At the hearlnp petltloner testlfled that durlng World War II N
he served in the Merchant Marines for a .period of about two years and
that, upon his release from said service in April 1945, -he purchased
a small ice cream parlor., His arrest for possessing counterfelt
sugar coupons occurred while he was conducting said bu51ness.. Peti-
tioner further testlfled that he sold said bu51ness in the. latter
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part of 1945, and that 1n the- folIOW1ng year he began to conduct his
QWn . construction business from his ‘home; that-he still conducts said
" pbusiness and sometimes employs~two or three: helpers, but Crenerally
does the work himself. He is a carpenter by trade. -

Petitioner, who was married in 1940 resioes W1th his W1fe and
two chlldren _ ;

At . The, hearing an employee of a 11thographing company and a
housew1fe, who have known him for eleven years, and a laborer, who
has known him for seven yearsy testlfied that petitioner now bears a
good reputation in the mun1c1pality in ‘Wwhich he: resides. ' The Chief
of Police of said municipality has certifled that there are ndé com-
plaints or investigations presently pendlng concernlng petltloner.

Although 1t appears from the Pécord -that - petitioner ras not
been convicted of any crime foPr more thdan séven years last past;, I am
not fully satisfled that his connection.with the alcoholic beverage.
industry would not be contrary to public interest in view of his
lengthy criminal record. At the hearing petitioner testified:that he
has never been engaged in the alcoholic beverage industry, He fur-
ther testified that he is, seeking the ;removel of his-disqualification
in ordér . that he may.'buy.a place"-if an: opportunity to purchase a
business used in conJunction with a- liquor license. presents 1tself at
some future time, | Ul T BT S T

L Under all the circumstances of.. thls cage I.shall; in the exer-
cisé of- my dlscretlon, deny the petitlon, W1th leave to, file a new
;petition after the expiration of one year from the: date hereof

Accordingly, it. 1s, on thls~17th day of December, 1953,

, ORDERED that the petition herein be and the .same’ is hereby
denied,. with- leave to reapply as- aforesaid : ) .

O - DOMINIC A.. CAVICCHIA -
| R T gx,x e Dlrector.;:;"'
ey gﬁp‘;¢.;w e

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW A“PLICATIONS FILED

Wllliam DeAscentlis, t/a Brewer's Distributors
,'517 Line Street Camden, N, J.

' Application filed December 23, 1953 for transfer of State Beverage
Dlstributor‘s Llcense SBD-39 from Btrtram F.. K101dt & Nicholas:R.
Krauszer, t/a K & K- Beverages, Rear 3928 Marlton Pikey, Pennsauken
Township, N, J. D

;Hoffman Beverage Company e QJ;;;; qu.jgmu<~ ey
. 392-408 Grove. Street, Newark: 6 N 7. : ’
Appllcation filed December 28 1953 for Public Warehouse License

A, J. Farone, Inc.ﬁz:e
63 Putnam Street, Saratoga Springs, New York T
Application flled December 30 1953 for Transportation Llcense..

e::fﬁﬂfr”r‘: . %‘f3~ DOMINIC At CAVTOCHTA
T AP L Dlrector.' o
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10, AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION ~ SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO- MINORS =
LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED ‘BY LOCAL ISSUING. AUTHORITIES FOR 25
DAYS - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED o

In the Matter of a Petltion by )

JOHN COGAN

T/a ALIWOOD REST,

777 Bloomfield . Avenue
; Clifton, N. J., ,

To Lift the Automatic Suspension o
of Plenary Retail Consumption '
License C-122, -issued. by the Muni-~
¢ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage
Control of the City of Clifton..

———————.w———————--—-———c————~—-—_—--.—q————w -

John Covan, Petitioner, Pro Se
BY THE DIRECTOR'

It appears from a’ verified petition filed herein that on
December -4, 1953, petitioner was fined the sum of $500.00 in the
Passalc’ County Court after-he pleaded non vult to an 1ndictment
alleging that he had sold alcoholic beverages to minors;

L It appears from the rocords “of “the Division of Alcoholic Bev-
-erage Control that on- July 27, - 1953, the- Municipal Board of Alco-~ -
holic Beverage Control of the City of -Clifton suspended petitioner!'s
license for a period of thirty days (less five for the plea) after
he had pleaded guilty in-disciplinary proceedings to charges alleg-
ing the sale of alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of Rule
1 of State Regulations No. 20.. Said- suspension was effective from
3:00 a.m. August 3, 1953, to 3:00 a.m. August 283 1953 T

The' indictment in ‘the criminal proceedlngs and the charges
in the disciplinary proceedings were based upon the same facts. The
case concerns the'sale of alcoholic beverages to three minors, two
of whom were 18 yesrs of age and one of whom was 17 years of age.

The conv1ction in the criminal proeeedings has resulted in.
the automatic suspen81on of the 1icense held by petitioner for the
balance of its term, 33:1-31.1, - On' December 9, 1953, ABC -
agents picked up petitioner s ‘license: and no bu51ness has been con-
ducted ‘at the licensed premises since that ‘time. The petition -
herein. prays that the automatic suspension ‘bf the license may be:
lifted. _ .

The suspension heretofore 1mposed aopears to be adequate v
under the 01rcumstances of the case. Hence the relief sought herein
w111 be granted |

Accordingly, it 1s, on this lOth day of December, 1953,

. 'ORDERED that the automatic suspens1on of License C 122 held
by John Cogan, t/a Allwood Rest., for premises 777 Bloomfield Avenue,
Clifton, be and the same is hereby lifted, and said license is
hereby restored to full. force and operation, effective immediately.

-

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director.,
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‘11, . DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS - ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - PRIOR
.- SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM LIFTED FURE

In the Matter of Disc1plinary ) ,
Proceedings against . o

- STACIA JEDRZEJEWSKI )
209 New Brunswick Avenue )
Woodbridge Township : c T 0N TON-
P.0. Hopelawn, N. J., ' )  ORDER
)
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-_

tion License C-17 (for the 1952-53 J . -
~and 1953-54 licensing years), issued, .
by the Township Committee of the ;
Township of Woodbridge.

--—-—--——..--,———————--————».—-—-——.-— o, -

Bernard W, Vovel Esq., Attorney for Petitloner.fjf

Do e

BY THE DIRECTOR. |

On November 10 1953, I suspended the 1loense of Sta01a
Jedrze jewski for the balance of its term, effective .at 2: 00 a.m.,
November 17, 1953, after she was adjudged guilty of charges which
alleged that she know1ngly aided and.abetted Stanley. (Stanisleus)
. Jedrzejewskl to exercise -the: rlghts and pr1v11eges ‘of her plenary
"retall consumptlon license. Re Jedrze;ewskl, Bulletln 992 Item 2,

In said order leave was given to petltlon to llft the said
. suspension after thirty days thereof had elapsed, .upon-correction of
the illegal’ 51tuetion. Pursuant to said 1eave, the said Stacia
Jedrzegewski has filed a verified: ‘petition wherein. she allegeo that
‘'she is now the sole owner of the licdensed bu81ness and that Stanis-
~laus Jedrzegewskl has dlvested hlmself of all his interest in the
. sald licensed bu31ness.A \ L o o .

It thus appearlng ‘that the unlawful situatidﬁ has‘been correc -
ted, and -1t further eppearing that the suspension- heretofore imposed
w1ll have been .in effect for a per:od of thirty days at 2: :00 a.m.,
December 17, 1953, ‘ ‘ o , : Ly ,

It 18, on thls 1gth day of December, 1953,(L”~ it

_ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C-17, issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Woodbridge to Stacia
t,JedrzeJewski for premlses 2Q9 New Brunswick Avenue, Woodbrldge Town-
* ship, be restored to. full force and operation at 2 OO 2. m., Deoember
- 17, 1953 ;ﬂasoﬂ; e . T T W ‘
DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
~ Director.
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12, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Dlscipllnary )
Proceedings against

: )

GEORGE & GELDA JOHNSON _

Intersection 38 & 39 ) : o

Southampton. g _ . - CONCLUSIONS -

P.0, Vincentown, N, J., ) AND ORDER .
) ,
)

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri—

bution License D-1, issued by the

Townshlp Committee of the Townvhip

of Southampton.
Dimon, Haines and Buntlng, Esqs., by Martin L. Haines, Esq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-licensees,
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
, Beverage Qontrol., o

BY THE DIRECTOR‘

Defendants pleaded non vult to a- charge alleging that they
s0ld at retail an alcoholic beverage at less than the price thereof
listed ‘in the then currently effective Minimum Consumer Resale
Price List; in violation_of que_Suof State Regulations No. 30.

The file herein discloses that, on ‘November T, 1953, defend-
ants! clerk sold to an ABC agent & 4/5 quart bottle of Christian
Brothers Muscatel Wine for $1.39, whereas the listed minimum resale
price, effective October 1, 1953, was $1.45. The clerk gave a
signed, sworn statement admitting the sale. Defendants claim that
they 1inadvertently failed to note the change in price of the item in
question when the new llst became effectlve.

Defendants have no prlor adjudicated record. I shall suspend
the license for ten days, the minimum penalty for an unaggravated
offense of this kind. Five days will be remitted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspen51on of flve days. Re Saykanics,
Bulletin 991, Item 4.

-Accordiﬁgly} it‘is,7on this 28th’day~of Decembér,-1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Dlstrlbutlon ‘License D- 1 issued by
the Township Committee of the Township of Southampton to George &
Gelda Johnson, Intersection 38 & 39, Southampton, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 2:00
a.m, January 4, 1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. January 9, 1954,

Dominic A, Cavicchia
Director,

New Jersey State Library



